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AGENDA 
ST. LUCIE WEST SERVICES DISTRICT 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS’ 
REGULAR BOARD MEETING & PUBLIC HEARING 

October 5, 2020 & October 6, 2020 
9:00 a.m. 

450 SW Utility Drive 
Port St. Lucie, Florida 34986 

DIAL IN (877) 402-9753 ACCESS CODE 4411919 
 
 

A. Call to Order 

B. Pledge of Allegiance 

C. Roll Call 

D. Approval of Minutes  

1. August 31, 2020 Workshop Minutes 
2. September 1, 2020 Regular Board Minutes 

E. Public Hearing 

1. Call to Order 

2. Roll Call 

3. Receive Public Comments on Amending the Drug Free Workplace Policy of the St. Lucie West 
Services District 
 

 PH 1 – Consider Resolution No. 2020-06 – Amending the Drug Free Workplace Policy of the St. 
Lucie West Services District 

 

4. Close the Public Hearing 

F. Public Comment 

G. District Attorney 

DA 1 –  Status Report/Updates 

H. District Engineer 

DE 1 – Status Report/Updates 
  

I. District Manager 
Action Items 

DM 1 – Other Items/Updates 

J. Consent Agenda 

CA 1 – Monthly Report on Public Works Department  

CA 2 – Monthly Report on Utilities Operations  

CA 3 – Monthly Report on Capital Improvement Projects  

CA 4 – Monthly Report on Billing and Customer Service 

CA 5 – Financial Statements for August, 2020 

CA 6 – Consider Approval to Transfer Funds for the R&R Account Requisition for 2020 

CA 7 – Surplus Items 

K. Supervisors’ Requests  

L. Adjournment Page 2
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St. Lucie West Services District 
Workshop Meeting Minutes 

August 31, 2020, at 9:00 a.m. 
VIA TELEPHONIC COMMUNICATIONS 

DIAL IN TO: 1-877-402-9753 ACCESS CODE: 4411919 
  
 
(Please note:  This is not verbatim.  A CD recording of the Workshop Meeting is 
available on file.) 
  
Board Members Present 
 
Vincent D’Amico, Chairman – in-person 
Gregg Ney, Vice Chairman – in-person 
John Doughney, Secretary – in-person 
Everett Child, Supervisor – virtually present 
Dominick Graci, Supervisor – virtually present 
 
Staff Present 
 
Dennis Pickle, District Manager, St. Lucie West Services District (“SLWSD”) – in-
person 
Bill Hayden, Public Works Director/Assistant District Manager, SLWSD – virtually 
present 
Josh Miller, Utilities Director/Assistant District Manager, SLWSD – virtually present 
Gerard Rouse, Assistant Public Works Director, SLWSD – virtually present 
Maddie Maldonado, Director of Office Administration, SLWSD – virtually present 
Jason Pierman, District Treasurer, Special District Services, Inc. (“SDS”) – virtually 
present 
Laura Archer, Recording Secretary, SDS – virtually present 
 
Also present in-person were: District resident, Vio Mucota; and Ryan Smith and 
Trevor McCarthy of RAFTELIS formerly PRMG. 
 
Guests Virtually Present (Sign-In Sheet Attached) 
 
A. Call to Order 
 
Chairman D’Amico called the Workshop Meeting to order at 9:00 a.m.  
 
B. Pledge of Allegiance 
 
C. Roll Call 
 
It was noted that all 5 Supervisors were either in-person or in virtual attendance. 
 
D. Approval of Minutes 
 1. August 3, 2020, Workshop 
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2. August 4, 2020, Regular Board Meeting 
 
There were no revisions to either set of minutes. 
 
Ryan Smith of RAFTELIS formerly PRMG introduced himself and Trevor McCarthy.  
Mr. Smith went on to make a PowerPoint presentation on the District’s Water, 
Wastewater, and Irrigation System 2021 Revenue Sufficiency Update and Review.  
Mr. Smith noted the purpose of the update, the basis for the financial forecast, an 
overview of the system and the results of the analysis.  He indicated that the financial 
position of the District was good with no proposed rate increase for fiscal year 2021, 
but would be re-evaluated annually to determine if there is a need. 
 
Supervisor Child expressed he believed it was a fantastic fiscal report and that it 
reflects exceptional management.  Vice Chairman Ney agreed with Supervisor 
Child’s comments.   
 
The Board then thanked Messrs. Smith and McCarthy for their presentation. 
 
E. Public Hearing 1 
 

 PH 1 – Consider Resolution No. 2020-04 – Adopting Fiscal Year Ending 
September 30, 2021, Budgets for the District; Providing Authority for the 
District Manager to Expend Funds on Behalf of the District 

 
Mr. Pickle presented the item, indicating that this Public Hearing was for the Fiscal 
Year 2021 Budgets and would formally be voted on tomorrow. 
 
F. Public Hearing 2 
 

 PH 2 – Consider Resolution No. 2020-05 – Levying a Non-Ad Valorem 
Assessment for Water Management Bonds, Operations and Maintenance 
Costs within the St. Lucie West Services District for the Period October 
1, 2020, through September 30, 2021 

 
Mr. Pickle presented this item, noting that this Public Hearing was for the Levying a 
Non-Ad Valorem Assessment for Water Management Bonds, Operations and 
Maintenance Costs and would formerly be voted on tomorrow. 
 
G. Public Comment 
 
There was no public comment. 
 
H. District Attorney 
 DA 1 – Status Report/Updates 
 
Mr. Pickle was not aware of any updates from Mr. Harrell at this time. 
 
I. District Engineer 
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 DE 1 – Consider Termination of a 12-Foot Non-Exclusive Ingress and 
Egress Easement on Lot 10, University Park, St. Lucie West Plat No. 143 
 
Mr. Pickle presented the item, indicating, as a condition of the West Park 
Professional Center, the applicant was required to provide a 12-foot wide non-
exclusive ingress/egress easement in favor of the District to allow for access to the 
proposed water meter location.  The easement was provided, approved and recorded 
in the public records of St. Lucie County; however, the project was never constructed 
and a new project is being considered.  The engineer of record for the new project 
has requested that the District terminate its rights under the existing easement. 
 
Mr. Pickle indicated that staff and District Counsel had reviewed the termination 
document and found it to be satisfactory in form and approval was recommended. 
 
Discussion ensued regarding its location to which Mr. Hayden responded it was near 
the stadium. 
 
There were no further questions regarding this item. 
 
J. District Manager 
 Action Items 
 
 DM 1 – District Manager Annual Performance for 2020 
 
Mr. Pickle presented the item, indicating that this was a stipulation of his employment 
agreement. 
 
The options are as follows: 
 
a. Taking no action, in which event the term of this Agreement shall be automatically 
extended for one additional year beyond its then-current term; 
b. Taking action to extend this Agreement for one additional year beyond its then-
current term; or 
c. Taking action declining to extend this Agreement beyond its then-current term. 
 
Discussion ensued regarding the differences between the 3 choices and how happy 
the Board is with Mr. Pickle’s performance. 
 
There was no further discussion on this item. 
 
 DM 2 – Other Items/Updates 
 
Mr. Pickle advised that the flooring in the new building was almost done, cabinets 
were in and they were seeking the final C/O this week.  He indicated that there were 
only finishing touches that needed to be completed.  He also indicated that the 
current building had been sold and would be moved shortly.  He anticipates holding 
next month’s meetings in the new building. 
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Mr. Pickle advised that an employee had requested domestic partner health 
insurance coverage. 
 
A lengthy discussion ensued.  Mr. Pickle reminded the Board Members that the 
District’s labor attorney would be present at the October meeting due to amending 
the drug-free workplace policy and that the subject could be broached at that time. 
 
Mr. Pickle sought moving forward with shut offs for delinquent accounts.   
 
Discussion ensued regarding the number of delinquent residential accounts, the 
number of delinquent commercial accounts and agencies that may offer assistance.  
Mr. Pickle asked the Board to think about it and decide what they would like to do at 
tomorrow’s meeting. 
 
Mr. Pickle indicated that 2 more employees had tested positive for COVID, but both 
had recently been cleared.  He noted that staff was social distancing, cleaning 
regularly and administering weekly temperature checks in an effort to minimize the 
spread.  
 
On that note, Mr. Pickle advised that the City had opened their water and sewer 
departments by appointment only. 
 
Mr. Pierman then noted that the contract with Grau & Associates had expired and it 
was time to appoint an Auditor Selection Committee to adopt an audit criteria and 
direct staff to advertise an RFP for annual audit services.  Mr. Pierman noted that it 
would formerly be voted upon tomorrow. 
 
That concluded Mr. Pickle’s updates. 
 
K. Consent Agenda 
 
 CA 1 – Monthly Report on Public Works Department 
 
 CA 2 – Monthly Report on Utilities Operations 
 
 CA 3 – Monthly Report on Capital Improvement Projects 
 
 CA 4 – Monthly Report on Billing and Customer Service 
 
 CA 5 – Financial Statements for July 2020 
 
 CA 6 – Consider Approval to Transfer Funds for the R&R Account 
Requisitions for Fiscal Year 2020 
 
There was no discussion regarding the Consent Agenda items. 
 
L. Supervisor Requests 
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Supervisor Graci echoed the sentiments regarding Mr. Pickle and staff concerning 
the good financial presentation. 
 
Supervisor Child requested that on site oxygen be available in the new building in 
case of emergency.  He also echoed the exemplary job Mr. Pickle and staff have 
done as evidenced by the fantastic financial report. 
 
Supervisor Graci indicated if the District was considering having oxygen on site in 
case of an emergency, he would also like them to consider a defibrillator as well. 
 
Mr. Pickle advised that they already have a defibrillator on site. 
 
Secretary Doughney echoed Mr. Pickle’s evaluation along with staff. 
 
Vice Chairman thanked Messrs. Smith and McCarthy for their presentation. 
 
Chairman D’Amico noted it was an outstanding presentation. 
 
K. Adjournment 
 
There being no further items to be addressed, the Workshop Meeting was adjourned 
at 9:56 a.m.  There were no objections. 
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Workshop Meeting Minutes Signature Page 
 
 
 
    
Chairman/Vice Chairman Secretary/Assistant Secretary 
 
 
Date Approved   
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St. Lucie West Services District 
Public Hearings & Regular Board Meeting Minutes 

September 1, 2020, at 9:00 a.m. 
VIA TELEPHONIC COMMUNICATIONS 

DIAL IN TO: 1-877-402-9753 ACCESS CODE: 4411919 
  
 
(Please note:  This is not verbatim.  A CD recording of the Public Hearings & 
Regular Board Meeting is available on file.) 
 
Board Members Present 
 
Vincent D’Amico, Chairman – in-person 
Gregg Ney, Vice Chairman – in-person 
John Doughney, Secretary – in-person 
Everett Child, Supervisor – virtually present 
Dominick Graci, Supervisor – virtually present 
 
Staff Present 
 
Dennis Pickle, District Manager, St. Lucie West Services District (“SLWSD”) – in-
person 
Bill Hayden, Public Works Director/Assistant District Manager, SLWSD – virtually 
present 
Josh Miller, Utilities Director/Assistant District Manager, SLWSD – virtually present 
Maddie Maldonado, Director of Office Administration, SLWSD – in-person 
Gerard Rouse, Assistant Public Works Director, SLWSD – virtually present 
Bob Lawson, District Engineer, ARCADIS-US, Inc. – in-person 
Dan Harrell, District Counsel, Gonano & Harrell – in-person 
Jason Pierman, District Treasurer, Special District Services, Inc. (“SDS”) – virtually 
present 
Laura Archer, Recording Secretary, SDS – virtually present 
 
Also present in-person were the following District residents:  Vio Mocuta and Diane 
Hazeltine, President of the Cascades HOA. 
 
Guests Present (Sign-In Sheet Attached) 
 
A. Call to Order 
 
Chairman D’Amico called the Regular Board Meeting to order at 9:00 a.m.  
 
B. Pledge of Allegiance 
 
C. Roll Call 
 
It was noted that all 5 Supervisors were either in-person or in virtual attendance. 
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D. Approval of Minutes 
 1. August 3, 2020, Workshop 

2. August 4, 2020, Regular Board Meeting 
 
The minutes of the August 3, 2020, Workshop and the August 4, 2020, Regular 
Board Meeting were presented for consideration. 
 
A MOTION was made by Vice Chairman Ney, seconded by Secretary Doughney and 
unanimously passed approving the minutes of the August 3, 2020, Workshop, as 
presented, and the August 4, 2020, Regular Board Meeting, as presented. 
 
E. Public Hearing 1 
 1.  Call to Order 
 
Chairman D’Amico recessed the Regular Board Meeting and opened Public Hearing 
1. 
 
 2.  Roll Call 
 
It was noted that all 5 Supervisors were either in-person or in virtual attendance. 
 
 3.  Receive Public Comment on the Fiscal Year Ending September 30, 
2021, Budgets for the District; Providing Authority for the District Manager to 
Expend Funds on Behalf of the District 
 
There was no public comment on the Fiscal Year Ending September 30, 2021, 
Budgets for the District; Providing Authority for the District Manager to Expend Funds 
on Behalf of the District. 
 

 PH 1 – Consider Resolution No. 2020-04 – Adopting Fiscal Year Ending 
September 30, 2021, Budgets for the District; Providing Authority for the 
District Manager to Expend Funds on Behalf of the District 

 
Resolution No. 2020-04 was presented, entitled: 
 

RESOLUTION NO.  2020-04 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE 
ST. LUCIE WEST SERVICES DISTRICT ADOPTING THE 
BUDGETS FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 
2021 FOR THE DISTRICT; PROVIDING AUTHORITY FOR THE 
DISTRICT MANAGER TO EXPEND FUNDS ON BEHALF OF THE 
DISTRICT; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

 
It was noted there was a typo on Page 16 of the meeting booklet, wherein the fiscal 
year is referenced as being “2020” when it should state it is for “2021.” 
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A MOTION was made by Vice Chairman Ney, seconded by Supervisor Child and 
passed unanimously adopting Resolution No. 2020-04, as amended. 
 
Chairman D’Amico then closed Public Hearing 1 and opened Public Hearing 2. 
 
F. Public Hearing 2 
 1.  Call to Order 
 
 2.  Roll Call 
 
It was noted that all 5 Supervisors were either in-person or in virtual attendance. 
 
 3.  Receive Public Comment on the Levying of Non-Ad Valorem 
Assessments for Water Management Bonds, Operations and Maintenance 
Costs within the St. Lucie West Services District for the Period October 1, 2020, 
through September 30, 2021 
 
There was no public comment on the Levying of Non-Ad Valorem Assessments for 
Water Management Bonds, Operations and Maintenance Costs within the St. Lucie 
West Services District for the Period October 1, 2020, through September 30, 2021. 
 

 PH 2 – Consider Resolution No. 2020-05 – Levying of Non-Ad Valorem 
Assessments for Water Management Bonds, Operations and 
Maintenance Costs within the St. Lucie West Services District for the 
Period October 1, 2020, through September 30, 2021 

 
Resolution No. 2020-05 was presented, entitled: 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 2020-05 
 

LEVYING A NON AD VALOREM 
ASSESSMENT FOR WATER MANAGEMENT 
BONDS, AND OPERATIONS AND 
MAINTENANCE COSTS, WITHIN THE ST. 
LUCIE WEST SERVICES DISTRICT FOR THE 
PERIOD OCTOBER 1, 2020, THROUGH 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2021 

 
A MOTION was made by Supervisor Child, seconded by Supervisor Graci and 
passed unanimously adopting Resolution No. 2020-05, as presented. 
 
Chairman D’Amico then closed Public Hearing 2 and reconvened the Regular Board 
Meeting. 
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G. Public Comment 
 
There was no public comment. 
 
H. District Attorney 
 DA 1 – Status Report/Updates 
 
Mr. Harrell had no items for the Board. 
 
I. District Engineer 
 DE 1 – Consider Termination of a 12-Foot Non-Exclusive Ingress and 
Egress Easement on Lot 10, University Park, St. Lucie West Plat No. 143 
 
Mr. Lawson presented the item, indicating that it was a vacant parcel with a different 
site plan.  He recommended approval. 
 
A MOTION was made by Secretary Doughney, seconded by Vice Chairman Ney and 
passed unanimously terminating a 12-foot Non-Exclusive Ingress and Egress 
Easement on Lot 10, University Park, St. Lucie West Plat No. 143, as presented. 
 
 DE 2 – Consider Ratification of Work Authorization # 4A-85-2006-R 
 
Mr. Lawson presented the item, indicating it was a walk-on item and he was 
requesting ratification. 
 
A MOTION was made by Secretary Doughney, seconded by Vice Chairman Ney and 
passed unanimously ratifying the actions taken relative to Work Authorization #4A-
85-2006-R regarding the connection of a gas line into the Lake Charles 
neighborhood, as presented. 
 
J. District Manager 
 Action Items 
 
 DM 1 – District Manager Annual Performance for 2020 
 
Mr. Pickle presented the item and requested its consideration. 
 
A MOTION was made by Vice Chairman Ney, seconded by Secretary Doughney and 
passed unanimously selecting item “(b)” – Taking action to extend this Agreement for 
one additional year beyond its then-current term with respect to Condition 14 – 
Agreement Renewal of the District Manager’s employment agreement. 
 
Vice Chairman Ney praised Mr. Pickle and staff for an excellent job and noted that 
yesterday’s financial presentation confirmed that. 
 
  DM 2 – Other Items/Updates 
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Mr. Pickle reminded the Board that they had previously approved holding off on shut-
offs for delinquent accounts until September.  He was now recommending resuming 
the District’s policy by moving forward with them. 
 
A MOTION was made by Secretary Doughney, seconded by Supervisor Graci to 
resume shut-offs in September. 
 
Discussion ensued regarding the state of the nation and how not much had changed.  
The Board Members also discussed the difference between shutting off service to a 
residential account versus a commercial account.   
 
Secretary Doughney suggested resuming shut-offs for commercial accounts and 
waiting another 30 days before resuming residential shut-offs.  Mr. Harrell advised 
that was legally okay to do. 
 
Discussion then ensued about notifying the delinquent residential accounts that their 
service will be shut off at the end of the month if payment is not received.  It was also 
suggested that information be provided in the letter of agencies who may be able to 
assist them. 
 
Secretary Doughney withdrew his previous MOTION, and was agreed to by 
Supervisor Graci, who had seconded the MOTION. 
 
A MOTION  was made by Secretary Doughney, seconded by Supervisor Graci, 
resuming September shut-offs for commercial accounts and holding off on shutting 
off residential accounts for another 30 days.  Upon being put to a vote, the MOTION 
carried unanimously. 
 
Mr. Pierman advised that it was time to advertise an RFP for Annual Audit Services.  
He recommended selecting the entire District Board as the Auditor Selection 
Committee, adopting the audit criteria and directing staff to advertise the RFP for 
Annual Audit Services. 
 
A MOTION was made by Secretary Doughney, seconded by Supervisor Graci and 
passed unanimously selecting the entire District Board as the Auditor Selection 
Committee, adopting the audit criteria and directing staff to advertise the RFP for 
Annual Audit Services. 
 
K. Consent Agenda 
 
Mr. Pickle presented Consent Agenda items CA 1 through CA 6 and recommended 
approval. 
 
 CA 1 – Monthly Report on Public Works Department 
 
 CA 2 – Monthly Report on Utilities Operations 
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 CA 3 – Monthly Report on Capital Improvement Projects 
 
 CA 4 – Monthly Report on Billing and Customer Service 
 
 CA 5 – Financial Statements for July 2020 
 
 CA 6 – Consider Approval to Transfer Funds for the R&R Account 
Requisitions for Fiscal Year 2020 
 
A MOTION was made by Secretary Doughney, seconded by Supervisor Child and 
passed unanimously approving Consent Agenda items CA 1 through CA 6, as 
presented. 
 
L. Supervisor Requests 
 
Supervisor Graci asked if the District had received the harvester that was approved 
by the Board back in January.  Mr. Hayden indicated there were delays due to the 
pandemic and he was hoping to receive the harvester by December. 
 
Supervisor Graci then advised of the compliments he had recently received from 
other District residents and friends regarding District employees.  He indicated it was 
a direct reflection of the Supervisors, Mr. Pickle and all that contribute to the day-to-
day workings of the District. 
 
Supervisor Child echoed Supervisor Graci’s sentiments, praised the excellent 
financial report and thanked Mr. Pickle and staff for another year well done. 
 
Secretary Doughney agreed it was another great year by Mr. Pickle and staff. 
 
Vice Chairman Ney agreed with all the comments and asked about getting the 
microphones somehow fed into the phone system since there were some audible 
issues during the meeting.  Mr. Pickle noted that the new building would have better 
access. 
 
Mr. Pickle then indicated that the dedication plaque for the new building would cost 
between $1,000 and $1,500 and would be placed at the entryway of the Board 
Room.   
 
A brief discussion ensued regarding what language to put on the plaque. 
 
K. Adjournment 
 
There being no further items to be addressed, the Regular Board Meeting was 
adjourned at 9:33 a.m.  There were no objections. 
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Regular Board Meeting Minutes Signature Page 
 
 
 
    
Chairman/Vice Chairman Secretary/Assistant Secretary 
 
 
Date Approved   
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St. Lucie West Services District 
Board Agenda Item 
Tuesday, October 6, 2020    

 
Item                                                                                                                                                  
PH 1 Public Hearing to Consider Adoption of Resolution No. 2020-06: A Resolution Amending 

the Drug Free Workplace Policy of the St. Lucie West Services District; Providing an 
Effective Date 

Summary                                                                                                                                        

The District will hold a public hearing on Tuesday, October 6, 2020, to consider the adoption of Resolution No. 
2020-06: A Resolution Amending the Drug-Free Workplace Policy of the St. Lucie West Services District; 
Providing an Effective Date.  
 
The Public Hearing was advertised in the St. Lucie News Tribune on September 4, 2020. The attached affidavit 
of publication verifies that advertisement of this public hearing was published within the general circulation at 
least 28 days prior to the public hearing being held on October 6, 2020. 
 
 
Recommendation                                                                                                                          
Staff recommends adoption of Resolution No. 2020-06.  
 
District Manager: Dennis Pickle  
Utilities Director/Assistant District Manager: Joshua Miller 
Director of Office Administration: Madeline Maldonado 
Public Works Director/Assistant District Manager: Bill Hayden 
 
Budget Impact:  
Project Number:  Available Project Budget: $0.00 
ORG Number:  This Project: $0.00 
  Available Balance: $0.00 
Board Action: 
Moved by: Seconded by: Action Taken: 
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NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE  
ST. LUCIE WEST SERVICES DISTRICT TO CONSIDER THE ADOPTION OF 
AN ADDENDUM TO THE DISTRICT’S DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE POLICY 

 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Board of Supervisors of the St. Lucie West 

Services District (“District”) will hold a Public Hearing on Tuesday, October 6, 2020, at 9:00 
a.m., or as soon as thereafter as the matter may be heard, in the administrative offices of the 
District located at 450 SW Utility Drive, Port St. Lucie, Florida 34986, for the purpose of 
hearing public comment and objections, in accordance with Sections 120.54 and 190.011, 
Florida Statutes, to the proposed adoption of an addendum to the Drug-Free Workplace Policy. 

 
The purpose of the addendum is to include the Requirements and Procedures for 

Implementation of the Commercial Driver’s License Drug and Alcohol Clearinghouse, as 
contained in regulations of the United States Department of Transportation’s Federal Motor 
Carrier Safety Administration, which regulations are set forth in Subpart G of 49 C.F.R. Part 
382.  If adopted, the proposed addendum shall become effective upon approval by the Board of 
the District.  

 
A copy of the proposed addendum will be available at the District Office located at 450 

SW Utility Drive, Port St. Lucie, Florida 34986.  Any person who wishes to provide a proposal 
for a lower cost regulatory alternative as provided by Section 120.54(1), must do so in writing 
within 21 days after publication of this notice.  The proposed amendment is not expected to 
require legislative ratification pursuant to Section 120.541(1).  Each person who decides to 
appeal any decision made by the Board with respect to any matter considered at the meeting is 
advised that the person will need a record of the proceedings and that accordingly, the person 
may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, including the testimony 
and evidence upon which such appeal is to be based. 

 
In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, any person requiring special 

accommodations or an interpreter to participate at this meeting should contact the District 
Administrator at 1-561-630-4922 or toll-free at 1-877-737-4922 at least five (5) calendar days 
prior to the date of the meeting.  Persons who are hearing impaired may contact the Florida 
Relay Service at 1-800-955-8770, for aid in contacting the District’s office. 

 
Dated this 14th day of August, 2020. 

 
Dennis Pickle, District Manager 
ST LUCIE WEST SERVICES DISTRICT 
 

Publish:  September 4, 2020 
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RESOLUTION NO. 2020-06 
 

A RESOLUTION AMENDING THE DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE 
POLICY OF THE ST. LUCIE WEST SERVICES DISTRICT; 
PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

 
 SECTION 1. AUTHORITY FOR THIS RESOLUTION.  This Resolution is adopted 

pursuant to Sections 120.54, 190.011(5), and 190.035, Florida Statutes. 

 SECTION 2. FINDINGS.  The Board of Supervisors of the St. Lucie West Services 

District ("Board") hereby finds and determines as follows: 

 A. The St. Lucie West Services District ("District") is a local unit of special-

purpose government organized and existing under and pursuant to Chapter 190, Florida 

Statutes, as amended. 

 B. The Board is authorized under Chapters 120 and 190, Florida Statutes, to 

adopt this Resolution as a Rule of the District. 

 C. The purpose of this Rule is to amend certain policies for the District to 

promote a drug-free workplace.  

 D. This Rule is necessary to establish and maintain policies and procedures 

for a drug-free workplace for District employees. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

OF ST. LUCIE WEST SERVICES DISTRICT: 

SECTION 3. DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE POLICY AMENDED.  The Drug-Free 

Workplace Policy of the St. Lucie West Services District is hereby amended to read as set forth 

in the attached revision of such Policy (with new text shown in underline, and deleted text shown 

as struck through). 
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 2

 SECTION 4. EFFECTIVE DATE.  This Rule shall become effective on October 6, 

2020.   

 APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 6th day of October 2020. 
 
      ST. LUCIE WEST SERVICES DISTRICT 
Attest: 
 
 
           By:         
Secretary, Board of Supervisors  Chairman, Board of Supervisors 
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St. Lucie West Services District 
Board Agenda Item 
Tuesday, October 6, 2020 

 
Item                                                                                                                                                             

DA 1  Status Report/Updates 
_________________________________________________________________________ 

Summary                                                                                                                                                      
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St. Lucie West Services District 
Board Agenda Item 
Tuesday, October 6, 2020 

 
Item                                                                                                                                                             

DE 1  Status Report/Updates 
_________________________________________________________________________ 

Summary                                                                                                                                                      
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St. Lucie West Services District 
Board Agenda Item 
Tuesday, October 6, 2020 

Item                                                                                                                                               

DM 1 Other Items/Updates 

 

Summary                                                                                                                                        
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St. Lucie West Services District 
 Board Agenda Item 
 Tuesday, October 6, 2020 

Item                                                                                                                                                             

CA 1     Monthly Report Public Works Department                
 
Summary                                                                                                                                                      

The following monthly report is provided for your review and information as an update on the day-to-day 
operations and tasks of the Public Works department. 

 

Page 47



 
 

Service Orders* Work Orders**
78 8
65 0  
6 85

18 0
0 0

89 0
141 0
397 93

Service Orders Work Orders
18 2
3 0

10 0
0 0
5 0
7 0
7 0

23 0
5 6

• 

Service Orders Work Orders
19 0
6 0

16 n/a
0 0
0 n/a
6 0

18 n/a

• None

Storm Water Division:

Service Orders Work Orders
n/a 84
0 0
5 0
1 n/a
0 1

August 2020

Operations & Maintenance:

Scheduled Maintenance

Improved Landscaping & Mowing
Miscellaneous

Lake Cleaning Schedule - Available Upon Request

Type
Locates
Street Flooding
Grate Cleaning

Preserves Maintenance
Vine Management
Miscellaneous

Operations & Maintenance:
Exotic Plant Removal Division:

Type
Encroaching Preserves
Lygodium Treatments
Exotic Vegetation Treatments
Tree Removals

Aquatics Division:
Operations & Maintenance:

Scheduled Maintenance

Miscellaneous

Hydrilla Treatments
Midge Fly Treatments
Harvester Removal
Surface Plant Treatments

Debris Removal
Wetland & Upland Treatments

St. Lucie West Services District
  Public Works Department

Division
Aquatics
Exotic Plant Removal
Storm Water
Vac Truck
Dredge Barge
Video Ray
Shop
Grand Total

Algae
Injection Treatments

Type
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Storm Water Division Cont'd:

• 

Service Orders Work Orders
9 n/a
9 n/a
0 n/a

• 

• 600FT
• 
• 

Service Orders Work Orders
0 n/a
0 n/a

• 

• 0
• 
• 

Service Orders Work Orders
89 n/a
0 n/a

• 

Service Orders Work Orders
31 n/a
64 n/a
46 n/a

141 n/a

• 

* Service Orders are internally logged on an as needed basis by each department. No document is created.
** Work Orders are generated by office staff and distributed to the appropriate department. A physical 

document is created and distributed.

Type
Viewing Pipes

Scheduled Maintenance
None

None

Shop Division :
Operations & Maintenance:

Scheduled Maintenance

Miscellaneous

Type
Vehicle Repair
Equipment Repair
Other Repair
Total Repairs

Operations & Maintenance:

None

Storm Water Division / Video Ray:

Other Information

Operations & Maintenance:

Scheduled Maintenance

Storm Water Division / Dredge Barge:

None

Type
Dredging Pipes
Miscellaneous

None

Estimated Yardage Cleaned

REMOVED 2 YARDS OF SAND

Estimated Footage Cleaned

Scheduled Maintenance
None

Other Information

Miscellaneous

Operations & Maintenance:
Storm Water Division / Vac Truck:

Scheduled Maintenance

Type
Cleaning Out Pipes
Cleaning Out Structures

Right of Way Mowing done the first 2 weeks of each month.

None
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St. Lucie West Services District 
Board Agenda Item 
Tuesday, October 6, 2020 

Item                                                                                                                                                             

CA 2 Monthly Report on Utilities Operations  
   
Summary 
This report is provided for your review and information as an update on the day-to-day Utilities operations 
of the St. Lucie West Services District and will be provided once a month. 
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St. Lucie West Services District Monthly Utilities Operations Report 
Summary ERC Water/Wastewater Update

WATER

Commercial Accounts 509

Residential Accounts 6305
Total Plant Capacity Based on 3.6 MGD 14,400.00 ERC's    (Factor 250 gpd)
Sold prior to October 2019 including the Reserve 11,600.64 ERC's
The Reserve Commitment for 2020 0.00 ERC's
Available Water ERC as of October 1st 2,799.36
Sold in FY 2020 (see water table below) 39.33 ERC's
Total Remaining Capacity for Water 2,760.03

WATER RESIDENTIAL COMMERCIAL THE RESERVE
 WATER FEES 
COLLECTED 

ERC's sold in Oct-19 0 5.2 0 10,899.00$                               
ERC's sold in Nov-19 0 0.0 0 -$                                           
ERC's sold in Dec-19 0 0.0 0 -$                                           
ERC's sold in Jan-20 0 16.1 0 41,779.50$                               
ERC's sold in Feb-20 0 0.0 0 -$                                           
ERC's sold in Mar-20 0 0.0 0 -$                                           
ERC's sold in Apr-20 0 0.0 0 -$                                           
ERC's sold in May-20 0 0.0 0 -$                                           
ERC's sold in Jun-20 0 18.0 0 46,787.85$                               
ERC's sold in Jul-20 0 0.0 0 -$                                           
ERC's sold in Aug-20 0 0.0 0 -$                                           
ERC's sold in Sep-20 0 0.0 0 -$                                           
Total Water ERC's sold for FY 2020 0 39.3 0 99,466.35$                               

WASTEWATER

Commercial Accounts 452

Residential Accounts 6305

Total Plant Capacity Based on 2.1 MG/TMADF 23,342.47
Sold prior to October 2019 including the Reserve 11,662.64 ERC's
The Reserve Commitment for 2020 0.00 ERC's
Available Wastewater ERC as of October 1st 11,679.83
Sold in FY 2020 (see W.Water table below) 39.30 ERC's
Total Remaining Capacity for Wastewater 11,640.53

WASTEWATER RESIDENTIAL COMMERCIAL THE RESERVE
 WASTEWATER FEES 

COLLECTED 
ERC's sold in Oct-19 0 5.2 0 8,400.00$                                 
ERC's sold in Nov-19 0 0.0 0 -$                                           
ERC's sold in Dec-19 0 0.0 0 -$                                           
ERC's sold in Jan-20 0 16.1 0 32,200.00$                               
ERC's sold in Feb-20 0 0.0 0 -$                                           
ERC's sold in Mar-20 0 0.0 0 -$                                           
ERC's sold in Apr-20 0 0.0 0 -$                                           
ERC's sold in May-20 0 0.0 0 -$                                           
ERC's sold in Jun-20 0 18.0 0 36,060.00$                               
ERC's sold in Jul-20 0 0.0 0 -$                                           
ERC's sold in Aug-20 0 0.0 0 -$                                           
ERC's sold in Sep-20 0 0.0 0 -$                                           
Total Wastewater ERC's sold for FY 2020 0 39.3 0 76,660.00$                               

New Connections in August: -                         ERC's 

 ERC's based on three month average daily flow 
capacity 
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St. Lucie West Services District Monthly Utilities Operations Report
August-20

Water Treatment Facil ity
·        Total finished water produced for August was 52.36 MG

·            The finished water produced for the previous twelve months was 619.10 MG

·        The average daily flow of finished water for August was 1.69 MG

·        The annual average daily flow of finished water for August was 1.69 MG

·        The three month average daily flow of finished water for August was 1.68 MG

·            The Water Treatment Plant capacity is operating at  46.9%

·            The Water Plant Annual withdrawal capacity per SFWMD WUP is at 72.2%

Water Treatment Plant Projects for August:
·       High Service Pump Station "A" Piping Painting Completed
·       Protec Arisawa Completed RO Trains #2 & #3 Seals Replacement  

Wastewater Treatment Facil ity
·         Total Influent Wastewater flow for August was 44.76 MG

·         Total Effluent Wastewater flow for August was 41.24 MG

·         The average daily flow of Influent Wastewater for August was 1.44 MG

·         The average daily flow of Effluent Wastewater for August was 1.33 MG

·         The annual average daily flow of Influent treated for August was 1.43 MG

·         The three month average daily flow of Influent treated for August was 1.44 MG

·              The Wastewater Plant capacity is operating at  68%

Wastewater Treatment Plant Projects for August:
·       Replaced Circuit Board (reprogrammed) on Effluent Comp. Sampler
·       Replaced Relays for Sediment Drain Valve on Disc Filter 1A
·       Installed New Transducer at Reject Pond Lift Station
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S/O DESCRIPTION TOTAL

ACREAGE MEASUREMENT 0

COMPLAINTS 0

TIMER CHANGE REQUEST 0

SOURCE TOTAL (MG) ADF (MG) MAX DAY (MG)

LK CHARLES 24.388 0.787 1.719

LK ERNIE 13.010 0.420 1.602

MAIN PUMP STATION 48.501 1.565 3.124

STORM WATER TRANSFER 8.683 0.280 1.082

SURFICIAL WELLS 0.000 0.000 0.000

BRACKISH WELLS 0.614 0.020 0.043

GOLF COURSE  4.029 0.130 0.291

TOTAL (MG) %  MAX DAY (MG)

REUSE 41.237 46.90% 1.458

STORMWATER 46.081 52.41%

WELLS (ALL) 0.614 0.70%

TOTAL 87.932 100.00%

ADDITIONAL TIME REQUEST 

NEW PLANTINGS
0

IRRIGATION MONTHLY REPORT‐ AUGUST 2020

 SERVICE ORDERS

* CHECK FOR LEAK & 

OPERATE VALVES
22

* Also reported un UGU MOR

IRRIGATION FLOWS

FLOWS (CATEGORIZED)

PROJECTS

Changed out oil on main pump station motors.                                                                               

Installed new irrigation zones at new Admin Building.
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0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

Aug‐19 Sep‐19 Oct‐19 Nov‐19 Dec‐19 Jan‐20 Feb‐20 Mar‐20 Apr‐20 May‐20 Jun‐20 Jul‐20 Aug‐20

Aug‐19 Sep‐19 Oct‐19 Nov‐19 Dec‐19 Jan‐20 Feb‐20 Mar‐20 Apr‐20 May‐20 Jun‐20 Jul‐20 Aug‐20

Raw Percent Max Mth Water Capacity 80% 78% 82% 85% 64% 69% 67% 75% 62% 64% 63% 64% 64%

Wastewater Percent Capacity Influent 65% 65% 66% 65% 67% 69% 70% 70% 68% 66% 65% 67% 68%

Finished Water Percent Capacity 45.4% 44.3% 45.1% 47.4% 46.8% 48.3% 49.7% 52.5% 44.9% 45.3% 45.9% 46.7% 46.9%

St. Lucie West Services District
Water and Wastewater Percent Capacity

Raw Percent Max Mth Water
Capacity

Wastewater Percent Capacity
Influent

Finished Water Percent
Capacity
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St. Lucie West Services District 
Board Agenda Item 
Tuesday, October 6, 2020 

Item                                                                                                                                                             

CA 3 Monthly Report on Capital Improvement Projects 
 
Summary                                                                                                                                                      
This report is provided for your review and information as an update on the Capital Improvement Projects for the 
St. Lucie West Services District and will be provided once a month. 

 

SW069 Completed the Main Irrigation Pump Station Improvements. 

SW086 New Office Complex Project Construction Near Completion 

SW088 Completed High Service “A” Pump Station Project  

SW094 ISI Radio Telemetry Upgrade Project Ongoing 

SW096 ISI Radio PLC Upgrade Project Ongoing 

UT/PW New Conference/Breakroom Project Near Completion 

UT/PW Completed Concrete Divider Station Project 
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Project No.
Project 

Engineer
Project 

Manager
Contractor / 

Vendor

 Approved 
Capital Budget 

Funds 
in Dollars 

 Encumbered / 
Actual Cost of 

Project in 
Dollars 

 Available 
2020 Budget 

Ongoing 
% 

Compl.

FY % 
Completion 

Project

O
c

t-
2

0
1

9

N
o

v
-2

0
1

9

D
e

c
-2

0
1

9

J
a

n
-2

0
2

0

F
e

b
-2

0
2

0

M
a

r-
2

0
2

0

A
p

r-
2

0
2

0

M
a

y
-2

0
2

0

J
u

n
-2

0
2

0

J
u

l-
2

0
2

0

A
u

g
-2

0
2

0

S
e

p
-2

0
2

0

Arcadis RL/BH 35,000            35,000           -                  5% 100% CCE Stormwater Improvements Engineering Aqua Range

WM001 BH 291,245         192,890         98,355            40% 66% Stormwater Emergency Repairs

ISS JM/BH
JTC 

Concrete 45,000            45,000           -                  100% 100%
Concrete Solids Divider Station

Complete

JM 144,967         136,800         8,167              95% 94% New Conference room/breakroom old administration
Anticipated Completion 
10/1/20

SW001 JM 159,980         47,217           112,763         30% Lift Station renewal & replacement
SW037 JM 193,845         50,777           143,068         26% Emergency Renewal and Replacement Projects
SW047 JM 31,097            19,951           11,146            64% Structural Repairs Manholes
SW049 JM 27,438            -                  27,438            0% Protective Coating Manholes
SW064 JM 65,000            57,470           7,530              81% 88% Replacement Meters
SW066 JM/TS 140,000         127,860         12,140            85% 91% WWTF Painting & Sealing of Tanks

SW069 ISS JM/TS Hinterland 39,000            30,491           8,509              100% 78% Main Irrigation Pump Station Improvements Complete

SW073 JM/TS 12,372            1,521             10,851            70% 12% Replacement Backflow Preventers

SW078 JM/TS 130,000         25,000           105,000         30% 19% WTP Painting & Tank Sealing

SW084 JM 10,000            -                  10,000            0% 0% UGU Potable Water Flushing Devices
SW085 JM 47,067            1,122             45,945            5% 2% Emergency (Assoc. Irr.) R&R Projects

SW086 Arcadis RL/DP 1,950,000      1,793,031      156,969         85% 92% New Office Complex ADMIN BLDG Underway

SW088 ISS JM/TS Kerns Const. 280,000         234,245         45,755            100% 70% High Service Pump Control Project Complete

SW091 JM 7,000              -                  7,000              5% 0% UGU Irrigation Flushing Devices

SW094 JM/BH ISI 145,751         140,458         5,293              90% 96% Radio Telemetry System Upgrade
Anticipated Completion 
11/1/20

SW096 JM/BH ISI 161,350         153,301         8,049              90% 95% PLC Upgrade Project
Anticipated Completion 
11/1/20

Total 3,399,900$    2,682,444      717,456         
TOTAL PROJECTS IN PROGRESS OR COMPLET 26 26 26 26 26 20 20 20 20 20 20

PROJECTS IN DESIGN PHASE 7 7 7 6 6 1 1 1 1 1 1
Available budget amounts listed in RED are over Budget PROJECTS IN BID PHASE 3 3 2 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Available budget amounts listed in Blue are at or under Budget PROJECTS IN CONSTRUCTION PHASE 6 5 5 7 7 7 7 7 7 6 6

PROJECTS COMPLETED 0 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 3 3

ONGOING CAPITAL R&R PROJECTS 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10

 PROJECT TRACKER - St Lucie West Services District
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St. Lucie West Services District
Board Agenda Item
Tuesday, October 6, 2020

Item
CA 4 Monthly Reports on Billing and Customer Service

Summary

The following are the totals from the accounts receivable reports.
1. Actual Consumption

Water 36,953,580 Gallons
Sewer 36,523,080 Gallons
Sewer BOD 1,060.37 Gallons
Sewer TSS 694.45 Gallons

2. Amount Billed
Total Water $263,174.68
Total Sewer $305,044.08
Total Irrigation $150,881.11

3. Billing
Total Water 6,814
Total Sewer 6,757
Total Irrigation 6,448

This report is provided for your review and information as an update on the monthly Billing and 
Customer Service Operations.
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Commercial Water 
15,984,310

Commercial Sewer  
15,553,810Commercial Sewer BOD 

1,060.37

Commercial Sewer TSS 
694.45

Residential  Water 
20,969,270

Residential Sewer 
20,969,270

Actual Consumption  
August 2020
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St. Lucie West Services District 
Board Agenda Item 
Tuesday, October 6, 2020 

 
Item                                                                                                                                                             

CA 5  Financial Statements for August, 2020 
_________________________________________________________________________ 

Summary                                                                                                                                                      

Attached for your review are the Financial Reports for the period ending August 33, 2020. 

 Financial Statements for all District Funds 

 Check Register for General Fund and Water & Sewer Fund 

o Summary of Checks over $35,000 

 Balance Sheet Report for all Funds 

 Bank Reconciliation Summary for all Depository Accounts  

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

Recommendation                                                                                                                                        
 
No Action Required. 
                                                                                                                                                  

Budget Impact 

 

None. 

                                                                                                                                                              

Board Action 

Moved by: Seconded by: Action Taken: 
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 St Lucie West Service District (General Fund)

 Income Statement Budget vs. Actual
August 2020

Oct 19-Aug 20 Budget YTD

$ +/-   Budget 
YTD

% of Budget 
YTD Total Budget

Ordinary Income/Expense

Income

1-04000 · GF SLWSD GENERAL FUND REVENUE 2,924,541.12 2,937,700.91 -13,159.79 99.55% 2,941,090.00

Total Income 2,924,541.12 2,937,700.91 -13,159.79 99.55% 2,941,090.00

Gross Income 2,924,541.12 2,937,700.91 -13,159.79 99.55% 2,941,090.00

Expense

1-05000 · GF BOARD OF DIRECTORS 11,970.20 14,183.55 -2,213.35 84.4% 15,473.00

1-06000 · GF DISTRICT MANAGER 521.96 48,789.55 -48,267.59 1.07% 53,218.75

1-07000 · GF FINANCE 131,541.62 137,153.35 -5,611.73 95.91% 141,295.00

1-12000 · GF GRANT MANAGEMENT 0.00 1,107.30 -1,107.30 0.0% 1,208.00

1-13000 · GF CLERK TO THE BOARD 7,921.38 11,598.50 -3,677.12 68.3% 12,653.00

1-14000 · GF AQUATICS DIVISION-PERSNL 254,208.78 336,468.95 -82,260.17 75.55% 367,057.00

1-15000 · GF ADMINISTRATION DIV-PERSNL 806,826.88 807,371.61 -544.73 99.93% 880,769.00

1-16000 · GF STORM WATER MGMT-PERSNL 336,368.59 361,949.07 -25,580.48 92.93% 456,678.00

1-17000 · GF EXOTIC PLNT RMVL DIV-PERSNL 228,227.86 282,162.40 -53,934.54 80.89% 245,989.00

1-18000 · GF SHOP OPERATIONS-PERSNL 48,885.77 58,417.35 -9,531.58 83.68% 63,728.00

1-19000 · GF GENERAL COUNSEL 10,023.02 28,665.05 -18,642.03 34.97% 31,271.00

1-23000 · GF SPECIAL COUNSEL 1,726.30 2,943.40 -1,217.10 58.65% 3,211.00

1-26000 · GF ENGINEERING 7,545.68 35,436.50 -27,890.82 21.29% 38,658.00

1-31000 · GF AQUATICS DIVISION-OPERATING 129,927.29 298,516.18 -168,588.89 43.52% 313,454.00

1-33000 · GF ADMINISTRATION DIV-OPERATING 559,926.79 868,411.07 -308,484.28 64.48% 885,312.00

1-34000 · GF STORM WATER MGMT-OPERATING 311,067.77 244,004.04 67,063.73 127.49% 256,368.00

1-35000 · GF EXOTIC PLANT RMVL-OPERATING 81,954.56 121,993.77 -40,039.21 67.18% 132,175.00

1-36000 · GF SHOP OPERATIONS-OPERATING 31,296.05 36,550.18 -5,254.13 85.63% 38,782.00

1-46000 · GF RENEWAL & REPLACEMENT 220,954.79 166,145.00 54,809.79 132.99% 166,145.00

Total Expense 3,180,895.29 3,861,866.82 -680,971.53 82.37% 4,103,444.75

Net Ordinary Income -256,354.17 -924,165.91 667,811.74 27.74% -1,162,354.75

Net Income -256,354.17 -924,165.91 667,811.74 27.74% -1,162,354.75
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 St Lucie West Service District (WMB DS)

 Income Statement Budget vs. Actual
August 2020

Oct 19-Aug 20 Budget YTD $ +/- Budget YTD % of Budget YTD Total Budget

Ordinary Income/Expense

Income

2-04000 · WB WTR MGMT BEN SRS 1999A REV 2,344,801.24 2,455,239.30 -110,438.06 95.5% 2,455,406.00

Total Income 2,344,801.24 2,455,239.30 -110,438.06 95.5% 2,455,406.00

Gross Income 2,344,801.24 2,455,239.30 -110,438.06 95.5% 2,455,406.00

Expense

2-05000 · WB  WTR MGMT BEN SRS 1999A DS 2,325,888.92 2,319,401.01 6,487.91 100.28% 2,324,076.00

Total Expense 2,325,888.92 2,319,401.01 6,487.91 100.28% 2,324,076.00

Net Ordinary Income 18,912.32 135,838.29 -116,925.97 13.92% 131,330.00

Net Income 18,912.32 135,838.29 -116,925.97 13.92% 131,330.00
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 St Lucie West Service District (Water & Sewer Fund)

 Income Statement Budget vs. Actual
August 2020

Oct 19-Aug 20 Budget YTD

$ +/- of   
Budget YTD

% of Budget 
YTD Total Budget

Ordinary Income/Expense

Income

5-04000 · WS SLWSD WATER & SEWER REVENUE 7,848,206.23 7,756,985.56 91,220.67 101.18% 9,243,054.00

Total Income 7,848,206.23 7,756,985.56 91,220.67 101.18% 9,243,054.00

Gross Income 7,848,206.23 7,756,985.56 91,220.67 101.18% 9,243,054.00

Expense

5-05000 · WS BOARD OF DIRECTORS 11,866.27 12,921.34 -1,055.07 91.84% 14,096.00

5-06000 · WS DISTRICT MANAGER 497.62 41,248.17 -40,750.55 1.21% 44,998.00

5-07000 · WS FINANCE 228,467.42 323,914.94 -95,447.52 70.5% 334,912.00

5-09000 · WS PROPERTY CONTROL 1,382.34 9,172.17 -7,789.83 15.07% 10,006.00

5-11000 · WS UTILITY RATE CONSULTANT 7,347.50 14,526.42 -7,178.92 50.58% 15,847.00

5-13000 · WS CLERK TO THE BOARD 11,227.44 15,207.52 -3,980.08 73.83% 16,590.00

5-14000 · WS ADMIN DVSN-PERSNL 886,247.78 945,008.21 -58,760.43 93.78% 1,030,918.00

5-15000 · WS WATER TRTMNT PLANT-PERSNL 318,663.65 371,136.37 -52,472.72 85.86% 404,876.00

5-16000 · WS WASTEWATER TRTMT PL-PERSNL 329,990.14 385,428.11 -55,437.97 85.62% 420,467.00

5-17000 · WS UNDERGROUND UTIL-PERSNL 541,869.40 602,722.12 -60,852.72 89.9% 657,515.00

5-18000 · WS IRRIGATION DIV-PERSNL 43,114.69 54,423.40 -11,308.71 79.22% 59,370.96

5-40000 · WS SHOP DIV - PERSNL 107,348.34 120,231.86 -12,883.52 89.28% 131,162.00

5-19000 · WS GENERAL COUNSEL 10,023.03 31,668.09 -21,645.06 31.65% 34,547.00

5-23000 · WS SPECIAL COUNSEL 1,726.32 8,036.42 -6,310.10 21.48% 8,767.00

5-26000 · WS ENGINEERING 50,203.50 89,435.50 -39,232.00 56.13% 97,566.00

5-27000 · WATER & SEWER DEBT SERVICE 505,250.63 515,163.00 -9,912.37 98.08% 2,605,326.00

5-28000 · WS  WATER & SEWER SERVICES 1,022,373.88 1,022,373.92 -0.04 100.0% 1,115,317.00

5-29000 · WS ADMIN DIV-OPERATING 1,071,075.50 1,689,393.15 -618,317.65 63.4% 1,727,747.00

5-30000 · WS WATER TRTMNT PLANT-OPER 583,841.66 663,979.27 -80,137.61 87.93% 724,341.00

5-31000 · WS WASTEWATER TRTMT PL-OPER 391,199.69 897,969.53 -506,769.84 43.57% 938,694.00

5-32000 · WS UNDERGROUND UTIL-OPERATING 655,745.00 584,173.61 71,571.39 112.25% 633,003.00

5-33000 · WS IRRIGATION DIV-OPERATING 170,199.59 275,778.26 -105,578.67 61.72% 300,849.00

5-41000 · WS SHOP DIV - OPER 18,744.86 19,556.18 -811.32 95.85% 21,334.00

Total Expense 6,968,406.25 8,693,467.56 -1,725,061.31 80.16% 11,348,248.96

Net Ordinary Income 879,799.98 -936,482.00 1,816,281.98 -93.95% -2,105,194.96

Net Income 879,799.98 -936,482.00 1,816,281.98 -93.95% -2,105,194.96
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 St Lucie West Service District (W&S Capital Outlay)

 Income Statement Budget vs. Actual
August 2020

Oct 19-Aug 20 Budget YTD

$ +/- Budget 
YTD

% of Budget 
YTD Total Budget

Ordinary Income/Expense

Income

5-36000 · WS CAP REVENUES

5-36001 · INTEREST - R&R 4076011209 1,559.84

5-36002 · INTEREST - WWCF - 4076011236 248.59 275.00 -26.41 90.4% 300.00

5-36003 · INTEREST - 2004 BOND ISSUE 0.00

5-36004 · INTEREST - WCF 4076011227 1,069.84 64.17 1,005.67 1,667.2% 70.00

5-36005 · WATER IMPACT FEES 73,421.11 3,512.67 69,908.44 2,090.18% 3,832.00

5-36006 · WW IMPACT FEES 55,099.37 2,636.34 52,463.03 2,090.0% 2,876.00

5-36007 · R&R TRANS FROM W&S OPERATING 1,022,373.88 1,022,373.92 -0.04 100.0% 1,115,317.00

Total 5-36000 · WS CAP REVENUES 1,153,772.63 1,028,862.10 124,910.53 112.14% 1,122,395.00

Total Income 1,153,772.63 1,028,862.10 124,910.53 112.14% 1,122,395.00

Gross Income 1,153,772.63 1,028,862.10 124,910.53 112.14% 1,122,395.00

Expense

5-37000 · WS RENEWAL & REPLACEMENT CIP

5-37004 · CAPITAL PROJECTS SW049 0.00 27,438.00 -27,438.00 0.0% 27,438.00

5-37006 · CAPITAL PROJECTS SW064 57,510.76 15,000.00 42,510.76 383.41% 15,000.00

5-37007 · CAPITAL PROJECTS SW001 90,448.00 159,980.00 -69,532.00 56.54% 159,980.00

5-37009 · CAPITAL PROJECTS SW037 55,139.57 193,845.00 -138,705.43 28.45% 193,845.00

5-37013 · CAPITAL PROJECTS SW047 19,951.50 31,097.00 -11,145.50 64.16% 31,097.00

5-37014 · CAPITAL PROJECTS SW050 0.00 50,000.00 -50,000.00 0.0% 50,000.00

5-37018 · CAPITAL PROJECTS SW069 30,491.10 550,000.00 -519,508.90 5.54% 550,000.00

5-37020 · CAPITAL PROJECTS SW066 127,860.00 200,000.00 -72,140.00 63.93% 200,000.00

5-37027 · CAPITAL PROJECTS SW073 1,521.22 12,372.00 -10,850.78 12.3% 12,372.00

5-37028 · CAPITAL PROJECTS SW078 24,390.00 130,000.00 -105,610.00 18.76% 130,000.00

5-37029 · CAPITAL PROJECTS SW081 5,172.00 145,000.00 -139,828.00 3.57% 145,000.00

5-37031 · CAPITAL PROJECTS SW084 0.00 10,000.00 -10,000.00 0.0% 10,000.00

5-37032 · CAPITAL PROJECTS SW085 1,121.70 47,067.00 -45,945.30 2.38% 47,067.00

5-37035 · CAPITAL PROJECTS SW088 247,663.11 330,000.00 -82,336.89 75.05% 330,000.00

5-37038 · CAPITAL PROJECTS SW091 0.00 7,000.00 -7,000.00 0.0% 7,000.00

5-37041 · CAPITAL PROJECTS SW094 99,210.21

5-37043 · CAPITAL PROJECTS SW096 99,785.00

Total 5-37000 · WS RENEWAL & REPLACEMENT CIP 860,264.17 1,908,799.00 -1,048,534.83 45.07% 1,908,799.00

5-38000 · WS WATER CONNECT FEE CIP

5-38012 · CAPITAL PROJECTS SW077 0.00 400,000.00 -400,000.00 0.0% 400,000.00

5-38014 · CAPITAL PROJECTS SW076 0.00 800,000.00 -800,000.00 0.0% 800,000.00

Total 5-38000 · WS WATER CONNECT FEE CIP 0.00 1,200,000.00 -1,200,000.00 0.0% 1,200,000.00

5-39000 · WS WASTEWATER CONNECT FEE CIP

5-39010 · CAPITAL PROJECTS SW067 0.00 300,000.00 -300,000.00 0.0% 300,000.00

Total 5-39000 · WS WASTEWATER CONNECT FEE CIP 0.00 300,000.00 -300,000.00 0.0% 300,000.00

Total Expense 860,264.17 3,408,799.00 -2,548,534.83 25.24% 3,408,799.00

Net Ordinary Income 293,508.46 -2,379,936.90 2,673,445.36 -12.33% -2,286,404.00

Net Income 293,508.46 -2,379,936.90 2,673,445.36 -12.33% -2,286,404.00
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Date Num Name Memo Credit

ASSETS
Current Assets

Checking/Savings
1-00001 · SUNTRUST (GF operating) #1363

08/06/2020 9624 ANDERSON RENTALS INC PO#79928 84.75
08/06/2020 9625 BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF FL HEALTH INSURANCE-GROUP NO. 41965 JULY 2020 77,459.15
08/06/2020 9626 DAVID MIKLAS, P.A. PO#79940 992.25
08/06/2020 9627 EATON CORPORATION PO#799793A 23,285.56
08/06/2020 9628 FLORIDA COAST EQUIPMENT PO#79919 127.62
08/06/2020 9629 GUARDIAN GROUP ID 00563384-AUGUST 2020 LIFE, DENTAL & VISION 6,690.19
08/06/2020 9630 HELENA CHEMICAL CO PO#79925 4,156.25
08/06/2020 9631 KYOCERA DOCUMENT SOLUTIONS SOUTH EAST PO#79927 298.53
08/06/2020 9632 NAPA AUTO SUPPLY OF PORT ST. LUCIE PO#79935 3,873.78
08/06/2020 9633 NATURE'S KEEPER INC. PO#79924 1,180.00
08/06/2020 9634 PARKS RENTAL PO#79917 726.07
08/06/2020 9635 SISCA CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, LLC PO#79315F 222,884.50
08/06/2020 9636 ST LUCIE BATTERY & TIRE PO#79921 761.49
08/06/2020 9637 ST LUCIE CO BALING & RECYCLING PO#79944 352.02
08/06/2020 9638 SUNSHINE STATE ONE CALL OF FLORIDA, INC PO#79868 101.78
08/06/2020 9639 SUNTRUST CREDIT CARD 6,308.11
08/06/2020 9640 SYSTEM DESIGN WIZARDS, INC. PO#79933 660.00
08/06/2020 9641 TOW MASTERS OF PORT ST. LUCIE PO#79920 183.50
08/06/2020 9642 TREASURE COAST LAWN EQUIPMENT PO#79913 737.98
08/06/2020 9643 UNIFIRST INV#9130720752 & INV#9130720753 262.78
08/06/2020 9644 UNIVERSAL ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, LLC PO#79932 135.00
08/06/2020 9645 VERIZON WIRELESS 1,664.61
08/06/2020 9646 WEX BANK PO#79945 6,348.99
08/06/2020 9647 SUNTRUST CREDIT CARD 3,514.97
08/11/2020 ASCENSUS PR 8/12/2020  (7/25/20-8/7/2020) 1,150.50
08/13/2020 9648 BESTCOM PO#79787B 2,741.67
08/13/2020 9649 BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF FL VOID: Customer AJE # 8-PAID
08/13/2020 9650 CITY ELECTRIC SUPPLY CO. PO#79853 98.39
08/13/2020 9651 COMO OIL COMPANY OF FLORIDA PO#79946 677.54
08/13/2020 9652 COMPUTER NETWORK SERVICES 3,829.30
08/13/2020 9653 CSLS, LLC PO#79968 500.00
08/13/2020 9654 EATON CORPORATION PO#79793 B 240.50
08/13/2020 9655 FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS VOID: Cust AJE # 1-JE
08/13/2020 9656 FLOWERS CHEMICAL LABORATORIES PO#79975 2,252.00
08/13/2020 9657 FPL PO#79958 40,597.28
08/13/2020 9658 FRANKLIN TEMPLETON BANK AND TR SEP PAYROLL 08.12.2020 9,208.94
08/13/2020 9659 GFA INTERNATIONAL PO#79964 468.25
08/13/2020 9660 GONANO & HARRELL PO#79951 1,638.00
08/13/2020 9661 HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES PO#79957 3,592.54
08/13/2020 9662 IRRIGATION BY MIKE MARBURGER, INC. PO#79974 1,070.00
08/13/2020 9663 KERNS CONSTRUCTION PO#79963 1,500.00
08/13/2020 9664 SAM'S CLUB  MASTERCARD PO#79967 8,004.90
08/13/2020 9665 UNIFIRST INV#9130721858 & INV#9130721859 260.13
08/13/2020 9666 STEWART MATERIALS, LLC PO#79930 47.50
08/20/2020 9667 BESTCOM 3,503.00
08/20/2020 9668 COMPUTER NETWORK SERVICES INV#39164 7,439.95
08/20/2020 9669 HELENA CHEMICAL CO 6,050.00
08/20/2020 9670 HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES ACCT#6035 3225 0464 6450 265.54
08/20/2020 9671 JOE'S ELECTRIC OF ST. LUCIE CNTY,  INC INV#12354 5,222.50
08/20/2020 9672 PITNEY BOWES ACCT#8000-9000-0280-5368 550.00
08/20/2020 9673 SOLANTIC OF SOUTH FLORIDA LLC INV#082076448 100.00
08/20/2020 9674 UNIFIRST INV#9130722946 & INV#9130722947 260.13
08/20/2020 9675 VERO CHEMICAL DISTRIBUTORS INC PO#79952 22,739.45
08/24/2020 9676 LOWE'S PO#79957 3,592.54
08/27/2020 ASCENSUS PR 8/26/2020  (8/8/20-8/21/2020) 1,162.82
08/27/2020 9677 ADP, LLC PO#80029 1,126.10
08/27/2020 9678 AMERIGAS PO#80015 300.00
08/27/2020 9679 APPLE INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY CO. PO#79978 147.01
08/27/2020 9680 AQUAFIX PO#80028 3,399.00
08/27/2020 9681 BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF FL HEALTH INSURANCE-GROUP NO. 41965 AUG 2020 86,638.89
08/27/2020 9682 BRENT MONTGOMERY PO#80021 1,232.50
08/27/2020 9683 CITY ELECTRIC SUPPLY CO. PO#79966 142.47
08/27/2020 9684 COMO OIL COMPANY OF FLORIDA PO#80010 604.40
08/27/2020 9685 FRANKLIN TEMPLETON BANK AND TR SEP PAYROLL 08.26.2020 8,985.83
08/27/2020 9686 GFA INTERNATIONAL PO#80023 320.25
08/27/2020 9687 GUARDIAN GROUP ID 00563384-SEPT 2020 LIFE, DENTAL & VISION 7,188.76
08/27/2020 9688 HELENA CHEMICAL CO PO#8005 2,346.25
08/27/2020 9689 MULLINAX OF VERO BEACH 238.34
08/27/2020 9690 SPECIAL DISTRICT SERVICES, INC. PO#80026 7,758.56
08/27/2020 9691 SUNSHINE STATE ONE CALL OF FLORIDA, INC PO#79989 101.78
08/27/2020 9692 TREASURE COAST LAWN EQUIPMENT PO#79993 75.46
08/27/2020 9693 TYLER TECHNOLOGIES, INC. PO#80020 16,518.00
08/27/2020 9694 UNIFIRST INV#9130724040 & INV#9130724041 262.78
08/27/2020 9695 VERIZON WIRELESS PO#80007 1,096.68

Total 1-00001 · SUNTRUST (GF operating) #1363 630,036.31

1-00002 · SUNTRUST (GF R&R Fund) # 3968
Total 1-00002 · SUNTRUST (GF R&R Fund) # 3968

5-00002 · SUNTRUST (WS Operating) #7918
08/06/2020 10977 ABB, INC PO#79898 1,360.00
08/06/2020 10978 CITY ELECTRIC SUPPLY CO. 425.39
08/06/2020 10979 COMPUTER NETWORK SERVICES PO#79804A 822.35
08/06/2020 10980 CORE & MAIN 4,059.10
08/06/2020 10981 F.J. NUGENT & ASSOCIATES, INC. PO#79833 11,794.00
08/06/2020 10982 HACH COMPANY PO#79942 88.17
08/06/2020 10983 LOUIE'S AIR CONDITIONING SERVICE, INC. PO#79939 160.00

St Lucie West Service District
Check Register
As of August 31, 2020
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Date Num Name Memo Credit

08/06/2020 10984 MICHAEL S. KNAPP PO#79758A 17,000.00
08/06/2020 10985 TREASURE COAST LAWN EQUIPMENT PO#79912 1,087.02
08/06/2020 10986 WASTE MANAGEMENT OKEECHOBEE LANDFILL PO#79934 5,263.05
08/13/2020 10987 APPLE INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY CO. PO#79948 51.87
08/13/2020 10988 BARNEY'S PUMP PO#79404 14,044.00
08/13/2020 10989 CASANDRA MARTINEZ CUSTOMER REFUND 357 COCONUT KEY 21.92
08/13/2020 10990 COMPUTER NETWORK SERVICES PO#79972 139.95
08/13/2020 10991 CORE & MAIN 5,119.00
08/13/2020 10992 FERGUSON ENTERPRISES PO#79905 2,940.00
08/13/2020 10993 FLOWERS CHEMICAL LABORATORIES PO#79947 1,352.00
08/13/2020 10994 HMC ASSETS LLC CUSTOMER REFUND 407 TUSCANY 1.96
08/13/2020 10995 HORIZON DISTRIBUTORS INC. PO#79836 298.64
08/13/2020 10996 INFRASTRUCTURE SOLUTION SERVICES PO#79707A 5,600.00
08/13/2020 10997 JOSEPH SHAPIRO CUSTOMER REFUND 829 LAKE CHARLES 136.61
08/13/2020 10998 KAREN TANNER CUSTOMER REFUND 117 PLEASANT GOVE 150.00
08/13/2020 10999 KERNS CONSTRUCTION 4,131.00
08/13/2020 11000 LOUIE'S AIR CONDITIONING SERVICE, INC. PO#79954 260.00
08/13/2020 11001 MARIA VEGA CUSTOMER REFUND 254 MANATEE SPRINGS 275.37
08/13/2020 11002 MERCEDES BOZO CUSTOMER REFUND 638 TREASURE 66.23
08/13/2020 11003 ODYSSEY MANUFACTURING COMPANY PO#79887 2,577.52
08/13/2020 11004 SFR 2012-1 FLORIDA LLC CUSTOMER REFUND 827 LAKE CHARLES 52.08
08/13/2020 11005 ST LUCIE BATTERY & TIRE 943.71
08/13/2020 11006 STEVEN CANNON CUSTOMER REFUND 336 SPRINGVIEW 24.92
08/13/2020 11007 THE BUSHEL STOP, INC. PO#79937 107.00
08/13/2020 11008 THOMAS SANCHEZ CUSTOMER REFUND 610 SAN REMO 96.85
08/13/2020 11009 USABLUEBOOK PO#79785 1,552.96
08/13/2020 11010 YASMINA BAZIE CUSTOMER REFUND 404 SANDY 59.96
08/20/2020 11011 ARISTA INFORMATION SYSTEMS, INC. INV#30346 560.54
08/20/2020 11012 CITY ELECTRIC SUPPLY CO. 1,668.53
08/20/2020 11013 FERGUSON ENTERPRISES INV#1018069 509.80
08/20/2020 11014 GRAYBAR PO#79977 2,923.00
08/20/2020 11015 HACH COMPANY INV#12068626 566.95
08/20/2020 11016 KERNS CONSTRUCTION INV#200814.01 1,775.00
08/20/2020 11017 ODYSSEY MANUFACTURING COMPANY INV#340408 1,153.62
08/20/2020 11018 TURNER INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY CO. INV#1115661-0001-01 199.45
08/20/2020 11019 WACO INV#01298909 1,688.00
08/20/2020 11020 WATER WERKS, INC. INV#1331 50.00
08/20/2020 11021 INTEGRATION SERVICES, INC. INV#I2020-01-11 2,865.29
08/20/2020 11022 FRANK MATERSON CUSTOMER REFUND 222 PLEASANT GROVE 35.20
08/20/2020 11023 JAMES DURANTE CUSTOMER REFUND 607 WHITFIELD 24.46
08/20/2020 11024 KENNETH MARX CUSTOMER REFUND 1540 MOCKINGBIRD 10.03
08/20/2020 11025 LOUIS DAVID HARLOW CUSTOMER REFUND 1553 MOCKINGBIRD 381.02
08/20/2020 11026 MARISOL ORTIZ CUSTOMER REFUND 481 TALQUIN 8.28
08/20/2020 11027 RICHARD JONES CUSTOMER REFUND 711 ROCKY BAYOU 26.89
08/20/2020 11028 ROBERT LACKTIS CUSTOMER REFUND 601 SAN REMO 92.80
08/27/2020 11029 APPLE INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY CO. 358.07
08/27/2020 11030 BARNEY'S PUMP INV#00053984 5,195.00
08/27/2020 11031 CARMELO COLLETTI CUSTOMER REFUND 434 JEFFERSON 108.15
08/27/2020 11032 CORE & MAIN 15,559.77
08/27/2020 11033 FERGUSON ENTERPRISES 843.00
08/27/2020 11034 FLORIDA RURAL WATER ASSOCIATIO INV#4237 560.00
08/27/2020 11035 HEIDI HEINZ  CUSTOMER REFUND 221 MANATEE SPRINGS 65.51
08/27/2020 11036 HORIZON DISTRIBUTORS INC. 845.01
08/27/2020 11037 KATHARINE RANDALL  CUSTOMER REFUND 339 COCONUT KEY 5.67
08/27/2020 11038 MADELINE ESTEFANI  CUSTOMER REFUND 247 COCONUT KEY 20.66
08/27/2020 11039 MARILYN LONERGAN  CUSTOMER REFUND 363 SANDY 19.50
08/27/2020 11040 ODYSSEY MANUFACTURING COMPANY 2,756.16
08/27/2020 11041 RAFAELA GONZALEZ VOID: INV#16371- wrong vendor
08/27/2020 11042 THE BUSHEL STOP, INC. 122.00
08/27/2020 11043 XYLEM WATER SOLUTIONS U.S.A., INC. INV#401026868 2,447.74
08/27/2020 11044 RAFTELIS INV#16371 787.50

Total 5-00002 · SUNTRUST (WS Operating) #7918 126,295.23

Total Checking/Savings 756,331.54

Total Current Assets 756,331.54

TOTAL ASSETS 756,331.54

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY
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Date Num Name Memo Credit

ASSETS
Current Assets

Checking/Savings
1-00001 · SUNTRUST (GF operating) #1363

08/06/2020 9625 BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF FL HEALTH INSURANCE-GROUP NO. 41965 JULY 2020 77,459.15
08/06/2020 9635 SISCA CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, LLC PO#79315F 222,884.50
08/13/2020 9657 FPL PO#79958 40,597.28
08/27/2020 9681 BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF FL HEALTH INSURANCE-GROUP NO. 41965 AUG 2020 86,638.89

Total 1-00001 · SUNTRUST (GF operating) #1363 427,579.82

5-00002 · SUNTRUST (WS Operating) #7918
Total 5-00002 · SUNTRUST (WS Operating) #7918

Total Checking/Savings 427,579.82

Total Current Assets 427,579.82

TOTAL ASSETS 427,579.82

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY

St Lucie West Service District
Checks Over $35,000

As of August 31, 2020
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Aug 31, 20

ASSETS
Current Assets

Checking/Savings
D-ACCNT -748.73
xxx 0.08
1-00001 · SUNTRUST (GF operating) #1363 1,022,558.05
1-00002 · SUNTRUST (GF R&R Fund) # 3968 515,680.07
5-00001 · SUNTRUST (WS Deposit) #1355 -227,319.55
5-00002 · SUNTRUST (WS Operating) #7918 6,366,811.20

Total Checking/Savings 7,676,981.12

Other Current Assets
1-02000 · GF SLWSD GENERAL ASSETS 425,795.94

2-01000 · WB WTR MGMT BEN 1999A ASSETS 811,653.14

5-01000 · WS SLWSD WATER & SEWER ASSETS 52,840,127.22

Total Other Current Assets 54,077,576.30

Total Current Assets 61,754,557.42

Other Assets
000000 · Journal Entry Exchange 2,465.25

Total Other Assets 2,465.25

TOTAL ASSETS 61,757,022.67

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities

Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable

20000 · Accounts Payable -9,262.00

Total Accounts Payable -9,262.00

Other Current Liabilities
1-03000 · GF SLWSD GENERAL LIAB -380,877.26

2-02000 · WB WTR MGMT BEN 1999A LIAB 51,745.79

5-02000 · WS SLWSD WATER & SEWER LIAB 33,428,615.00

Total Other Current Liabilities 33,099,483.53

Total Current Liabilities 33,090,221.53

Total Liabilities 33,090,221.53

Equity
1-01000 · GF SLWSD GENERAL FND BAL 827,947.27

2-03000 · WB WTR MGMT BEN 1999A FND BAL 3,364,957.58

3-03000 · CB CASCADES SRS 1998 FND BAL 352,271.63

32000 · Retained Earnings 10,272,374.00
4-02000 · CP WMB CAP PROJECTS FUND BAL 3,188,817.19

5-03000 · WS SLWSD WATER & SEWER FND BAL 9,724,940.02

Net Income 935,493.45

Total Equity 28,666,801.14

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 61,757,022.67

St Lucie West Service District
Balance Sheet

As of August 31, 2020
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St. Lucie West Services District 
Board Agenda Item 
Tuesday, October 6, 2020 

 
Item                                                                                                                                                             

CA 6  Consider Approval to Transfer Funds for the R&R Account Requisition 
_________________________________________________________________________  

Summary                                                                                                                                                      

Attached for your review and approval is a request to transfer funds from the Renewal & 
Replacement Account (R&R) for expenses that are previously budgeted project-related expenses 
for FY 2020 and have been previously approved by the Board to be funded from one of the afore 
mentioned accounts. 
 
All of the expenditures are appropriate for payment from the R&R Account Fund. All 
expenditures are in compliance with the District’s policy where the cost exceeds the capitalization 
threshold for Fixed Assets. 
 

 $47, 644.14 – Renewal & Replacement Account FY 2020 

All Invoices for this requisition are attached for your review.  

 

 

 

Recommendation                                                                                                                                        
 
Staff recommends Board approval to transfer funds from the R&R Account for FY 2020 
$47,644.14 to the Public Fund Checking account for reimbursement for payments made that have 
been budgeted to be funded by this account. 
                                                                                                                                                   

Budget Impact 

 

None. 

                                                                                                                                                               

Board Action 

Moved by: Seconded by: Action Taken: 
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St. Lucie West Services District 
Board Agenda Item 
Tuesday, October 6, 2020 

 

Item                                                                                                                                                             
CA 7  Surplus items    
                  
Summary                                                                                                                                                      
 

Provided for your review and approval. District Staff has determined that a declaration of surplus equipment is 
required from the Board of Supervisors for the liquidation of the following item. The declaration will allow staff 
to dispose of the following item on Gov Deals. Due to the construction deadline of the new Administration 
building and the timing of the sale and removal of the current mobile Administration building will need to be 
flexible so the actual surplus date will need to be upon completion of the new building.  
 
Item Model Serial/ID Dept Tag # 
 

Analog DVR System       VMAX A1    VAH162016030745    ADMIN  N/A 
 
Old Scrap Water Meters        N/A                N/A      UGU   N/A 
 
Wacker Mud Pump         PD3     N/A       UGU   222 
 

 

Recommendation                                                                                                                                        
 

Staff recommends approval for the declaration of surplus equipment upon the completion of the construction 
of the new Administration Building. 
 
District Manager:  Dennis Pickle 
 

Budget Impact 
Project Number:  Available Project Budget: $0.00 
ORG Number:  This Project: $0.00 
  Available Balance: $0.00 

Board Action 

Moved by: Seconded by: Action Taken: 
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Adjournment 
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